0060000000000

Anhdngevorrichtung Montage- und Betriebsanleitung, Originalbetriebsanleitung
Zavésné zarizeni Montazni a provozni navod
Anhangertraek Montage- og driftsvejledning
Enganche Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Attelage Notice de montage et d'utilisation

Peravaunun vetolaite Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet

Tow bar Installation and Operating Instructions

Aidragn Zeugng Odnyie cuvapuoAdynong kai Aerroupyiag
Gancio di traino Istruzioni di montaggio e per I'uso
Tilhengerfeste Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Trekhaak Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Hak holowniczy Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacii

Dragkrok Monterings- och bruksanvisning

TYPE: | 306 276 D-VALUE: D
PART NO: VERT.LD: S 70 kg|

Qwestfqliq CHARGE:

APPROVAL NO:‘e13 00 ‘ 00-2290

7,1 kN

COUPLING CLASS: | A50-X

AUTOMOTIVE

306 276 600 001

AUTOMOTIVE

@westfqlia

FIAT Sedici, Sedici 16

Westfalia-Automotive GmbH
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

Suzuki SX4

306 276 691 101 - 003
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94/20/C

0060000000000

E.

Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice €. 94/20/EG musi byt zaru€en. I
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.
Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, imagen 30 de la directiva comunitaria

L’espace libre spécifé dans I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE doit étre garanti.
Liitteen VII, direktiivin 94/20/EY kuvan 30 mukainen vapaatila on taattava.
The clearance specified in appendix VI, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

Mpérel va eao@alidetal o eAeUBepOg XWpPog aUuewva pe 1o Mapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag
94/20/EK.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EQF skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte volgens aanhangsel VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht
worden genomen.

Zagwarantowaé swobodng przestrzen zgodnie z zatgcznikiem VII, rysunek 30 dyrektywy 94/20/CE.
Fritt utrymme enligt bilaga VII, bild 30 i direktiv 94/20/EG ska garanteras.

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
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* bei zulassigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges

* pfi celkové pripustné hmotnosti vozidla
* ved tilladt totalvaegt for keretgjet

* con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

* pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule

* Ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla

* at gross vehicle weight rating

* Y10 TO ETMTPETTO MIKTO BAPOG TOU OXMATOG
* per il peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo
* ved kjgretayets tillatte totalvekt

* bij toegestaan totaal gewicht van het voertuig

* przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu
* vid fordonets tillatna totalvikt I I I

0060060000000
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Unsere Produkte werden mit grofter Sorgfalt gefertigt. Sollten Sie dennoch einmal Grund zur Beanstandung haben, wenden Sie
sich bitte direkt an Ihren Vertragspartner. In diesem Fall geben Sie bitte unbedingt die Chargennummer an. Sie finden die
Chargennummer auf dem Typenschild. Ohne diese Angabe kann lhre Reklamation nicht bearbeitet werden.

Nase produkty jsou vyrabény s nejvétsi peclivosti. Méli-li byste pfeci jenom divod ke stiZnosti, obratte se prosim pfimo na
Vaseho obchodniho partnera. V takovychto pfipadech uvadéjte prosim bezpodmineéné Cislo Sarze. Cislo $arZe naleznete na
typovém Stitku. Bez tohoto Udaje nemlze byt Vase reklamace zpracovana.

Vores produkter fremstilles med stor omhu. Hvis du engang alligevel skulle have grund til at klage, bedes du henvende dig direkte
til din kontrahent. | dette tilfaelde ber du under alle omstaendigheder angive batchnummeret. Batchnummeret star pa typeskiltet.
Uden dette nummer kan din reklamation ikke behandles.

Nuestros productos se fabrican con el mayor cuidado. Si, a pesar de ello, usted tuviera algun motivo de queja, dirijase
directamente a su concesionario. En este caso, es indispensable que indique el nimero de lote. Encontrara el nimero de lote
en la placa de caracteristicas. Sin esta informacién no es posible tramitar su reclamacion.

Nos produits sont fabriqués avec le plus grand soin. Si vous avez cependant un motif de réclamation, veuillez vous adresser
directement a votre concessionnaire. Dans ce cas, veiller impérativement a indiquer le numéro de charge. Vous trouverez ce
numéro sur la plaque signalétique. Votre réclamation ne pourra étre acceptée si cette indication fait défaut.

Tuotteidemme valmistuksessa on noudatettu suurinta mahdollista huolellisuutta. Mikali tuotteessa ilmenee tastékin huolimatta
puutteita, pyyddmme sinua ottamaan yhteytta suoraan sopimuskumppaniisi. Tassa tapauksessa on ilmoitettava ehdottomasti
eranumero. Erdnumero on merkitty tyyppikilpeen. Jos erdnumeroa ei ole merkitty valituksen yhteyteen, valituksen kasittely ei ole
mahdollista.

Our products are manufactured with utmost care. If however you find a cause for complaint, please contact your contract partner
directly. In this case, it is necessary that you quote the charge number. The charge number can be found on the type plate. Your
complaint cannot be processed without this information.

Ta TpoidvTa pag KaraokeuagovTal pe Idiaitepn TTpoooxr. Av TTapoAa autd £xeTe AOyOo yia TTapdTTova PTTOPEITE VO aTTeUBUVOEiTE
KATEUBEIQV OTNV AVTITIPOOWTTEID. Z€ PO TETOIQ TIEPITITWOT dWOTE OMWOBSATIOTE TOoV apiBud Tng TTapTidag. Tov apiBud TapTidag
Ba Tov BpeiTe TAvw OTNV TTIVOKIda TUTTOU. XWPIg aUTA Ta OToIXEIa TO aiTNUE oag dev UTTOPE va SIEKTTEPAIWOEI.

| nostri prodotti vengono realizzati con la massima cura. Tuttavia, qualora vi fosse motivo di presentare reclamo, preghiamo di
rivolgersi direttamente al proprio concessionario. In questo caso indicare necessariamente il numero di lotto. Il numero di lotto si
trova sulla targhetta. Senza questo dato non & possibile evadere il reclamo.

Vare produkter tilvirkes med starst mulig neyaktighet og omhu. Skulle det likevel vaere grunnlag for reklamasjon, vennligst ta
kontakt med din avtalepartner. | s4 tilfelle ma du oppgi charge-nummeret. Dette charge-nummeret finner du pa typeskiltet. Uten
denne opplysningen kan ikke reklamasjonen behandles.

Onze producten worden met de grootste zorg geproduceerd. Mocht u onverhoopt toch niet tevreden zijn, neem dan rechtstreeks
contact op met uw contractant. Vermeld in dit geval altijd het partijinummer. U vindt dit nummer op het typeplaatje. Zonder deze
informatie kan uw klacht niet in behandeling worden genomen.

Nasze produkty wytwarzane sg z zachowaniem najwyzszej starannosci. Jezeli mimo to z jakich$ powodoéw chcielibyscie Parnstwo
ztozy¢ reklamacje, prosimy zwrdci¢ sie bezposrednio do kontrahenta. Prosimy przy tym zawsze podawaé¢ numer serii. Numer
serii znajduje sie na tabliczce znamionowej. Jest on konieczny do rozpatrzenia reklamaciji.

Vara produkter tillverkas med stérsta noggrannhet. Om du trots detta nagon gang skulle ha anledning till klagomal, vénd dig
vanligen direkt till din avtalsslutande part. | detta fall &r det viktigt att ange Chargenumret. Chargenumret finns pa typskylten.
Utan detta nummer kan er reklamation inte bearbetas.

APPROVAL NO:‘e13 00 ‘ 00-XXXX

‘9 TYPE: | XXX XXX D-VALUE: D
PART NO: VERT.LD: S

COUPLING CLASS:
CHARGE:

@westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

306 276 691 101 - 003

Monteringsanvisningar:

1.)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7))

8.)

Demontera den bakre stotfangaren efter att skydden i hjulhusen har lossats.
Fall fram baksatet och hatthyllan. Demontera bekladnaden baktill och pa sidorna. Frildagg bagageutrymmets
botten. Hang ut slutljuddédmparen.

Pa bagageutrymmets botten finns markeringar till vanster och héger vid "a" (kryss, se skiss I).

Borra upp bagageutrymmets botten centrerat till dessa markeringar med @ 10,5 mm och grada sedan av.
Lagg in plattorna 3 i bagageutrymmet till vanster och héger och fixera med skruvarna M10x25 vid "a". Justera
in plattorna 3 och éverfor/kérna sedan borrhalen "b", "c", "d" och "e" till karossen. Ta bort plattorna 3.

Borra upp och grada av de 6verférda borrhalen "b", "c¢" och "d" @ 22 mm samt "e" @ 10,5 mm.

Markera/kdrna borrhalen "b" och "c¢" underifran i mitten pa langsbalkarna enligt skiss Il. Borra sedan
langsbalkarna underifran vid "b" och "c¢" @ 12 mm och grada darefter.

Satt in distansréren 6 vid "b", distansréren 7 vid "c¢" och distansréren 8 vid "d" i bagageutrymmet och in i
langsbalkarna. Se till att distansréren 6 och 7 sitter ratt (se skiss Il).

Lagg in plattorna 3 och skjut in skruvarna M10x125 vid "b", skruvarna M10x115 vid "c" samt skruvarna
M10x105 vid "d" genom plattorna 3 och distansréren som redan har satts in.

Skruva fast plattorna 3 16st vid "a" och "e" med skruvarna M10x25, brickorna 10,5x25x3 samt muttrarna M10
pa bagageutrymmets botten.

Hall grunddelen 1 under fordonet och skruva fast I6st vid "b" och "c" med de kilformade brickorna 13x26x30,
brickorna 10,5x25x3 samt muttrarna M10. Se till att de kilformade brickorna sitter ratt (se skiss II).

Skruva fast hallarna 4 och 5 16st vid "d" med skruvarna, brickorna 10,5x25x3 och muttrarna M10 som redan
har satts in. Skruva nu fast hallarna 4 och 5 I6st pa grunddelen 1 vid "e" med skruvarna M10x30, brickorna
10,5x25x3 och muttrarna M10.

Justera in draganordningen och dra at alla skruvar resp. muttrar.
Atdragningsmoment fér M10 vid "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" och "f" = 40 Nm

Skar ut bagageutrymmets sidobekladnad enligt skiss Ill.

Skar ut de skuggade omradet ur stétfangaren som visas i den bifogade mallen. Lagg mallen pa stétfangarens
utsida och fixera den darefter. Linjen "Y0" motsvarar fordonets mittlinje.

Montera sedan tillbaka alla demonterade fordonsdelar pa fordonet.

Skjut in dragkulstangen 2 mellan platarna vid "g" och skruva fast med skruvarna M12x75, brickorna
12,5x24x2,5 och muttrarna M12. Har ska &ven stickuttagshallaren 9 skruvas fast. Atdragningsmoment for
M12 vid "g" = 95 Nm.

Med férbehall f6r andringar.

306 276 691 101 - 003
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Instrukcja montazu:

1)

2)

3)

4.

5.)

6.)

7))

8.

20

Zdemontowac tylni zderzak. W tym celu wczesniej zluzowac ostony w nadkolach.
Siedzenie tylne i rolete ostaniajgca bagaznik ztozy¢ do przodu. Zdemontowaé pokrycia tylne i boczne.
Odstoni¢ podtoge bagaznika. Wymontowa¢ koricéwke rury wydechowej

W punktach ,,a*“ z lewej i prawej strony znajdujg sie na podtodze bagaznika oznaczenia (krzyzyki, patrz
rysunek I).

W podtodze bagaznika centrycznie wzgledem tych oznaczen wywierci¢ otwory 10,5 mm i usungé¢ zadziory.
W bagazniku umiesci¢ plytki 3 z lewej i prawej strony i przymocowac je w punktach ,,a* srubami M10x25.
Ustawic¢ ptytki 3 we wtasciwej pozycji i na karoserii zaznaczy¢ otwory ,,b*“, ,,¢“, ,,d“ i ,e“. Zdjg¢ ptytki 3.
Wywierci¢ otwory 822 mm w oznaczonych miejscach ,,b“, ,,c“ i ,,d“ oraz 10,5 mm w mielscu ,,e*“ i usung¢
grat.

Otwory ,,b“ i ,,c*“ zaznaczy¢ wspdtosiowo od dotu na podiuznicach wedtug rysunku Il. Nastepnie w
podtuznicach od dotu wywierci¢ otwory 12 mm w punktach ,,b“ i ,,c¢* i usung¢ zadziory.

Od strony bagaznika wiozy¢ w podtuznice tulejki dystansowe 6 w punktach ,,b“, tulejki dystansowe 7 w
punktach ,,c* oraz tulejki dystansowe 8 w punktach ,,d“. Przestrzega¢ wiasciwej pozycji tulejek dystansowych
6 i 7 (patrz rysunek II)!

Zatozy¢ ptytki 3 i przez plytki 3 oraz juz zatozone tulejki dystansowe przetozy¢ sruby M10x125 w punktach
»b*, $ruby M10x115 w punktach ,,c“ oraz $ruby M10x105 w punktach ,,d*.

Ptytki 3 przykreci¢ luzno do podtogi bagaznika w punktach ,,a“ i ,,e“ uzywajgc srub M10x25, podktadek
10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10.

Element podstawowy 1 umiesci¢ pod spodem pojazdu i luzno przykrecié w punktach ,,b“ i ,,c* uzywajac
podktadek klinowych 13x26x30, podktadek 10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10. Przestrzega¢ wtasciwego
potozenia podktadek klinowych (patrz rysunek Il)!

W punktach ,,d“ przy uzyciu juz zatozonych $rub, podktadek 10,5x25x3 i nakretek M10 przykreci¢ luzno
uchwyty 4 i 5. Nastepnie uchwyty 4 i 5 przykreci¢ luzno w punktach ,,e” do elementu podstawowego 1,
uzywajac srub M10x30, podktadek 10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10.

Prawidtowo ustawi¢ hak holowniczy i dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby badz nakretki.
Moment dokrecania ztgcz M10 w punktach ,,a“, ,,b*“, ,,c*, ,d“ ,e*“i,f* = 40 Nm

Pokrycia boczne bagaznika wycig¢ wedtug rysunku lIl.

Korzystajac z zatgczonego szablonu wycigé zakreskowany obszar u dotu zderzaka. W tym celu przytozy¢
szablon do zderzaka od zewnatrz i przymocowac. Linia ,,)YO“ odpowiada $rodkowi pojazdu.

Nastepnie zamontowac w pojezdzie wszystkie zdemontowane czesci pojazdu.

Drek kulowy 2 wsun midzy pytki w punkcie ,,g“ i przykrci, uywajc rub M12x75, podkadek 12,5x30x2,5 i
nakrtek M12. W tym miejscu przykrca si réwnie uchwyt gniazda 9. Moment dokrcania rub M12 w punktach
»g“ > 95 Nm.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos$¢ wprowadzania zmian.

306 276 691 101 - 003

Nationale Richtlinien (iber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhéngevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.
Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der Anhéangevorrichtung
entfernen.

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten.
Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe konnen nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen auftreten, da Teile
(Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen kénnten. In diesem Fall sollte der Erfassungsbereich
angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei Verwendung von Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw.
schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine Fehlfunktion der Einparkhilfe nicht zu erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der
Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachunternehmen montiert werden. Bei falscher Montage besteht
schwere Unfallgefahr! Der deutsche Text dieser Anleitung ist bindend. Anderungen vorbehalten.

Je nutné dodrzovat mistni smérnice o demontazi nastaveb.

Veskeré zmény piip. prestavby tazného zafizeni jsou zakazany. Maji za nasledek zanik platnosti povoleni k provozu.

1zolaéni hmotu popf. ochranu spodku podlahy vozidla - pokud existuji - je nutné v oblasti dosedacich ploch tazného zatizeni
odstranit.

Tazné zafizeni je uréeno k tazeni privésu a k provozu nosi¢t nakladu. Pouziti k jinému ucelu je zakazano.

U vozidel s pomocnym parkovacim zafizenim se mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vyskytnout chybné funkce, protoze
soucasti (ty¢ s kouli, kulova hlavice spojky) mohou leZet v oblasti detekovani snimacu. V tom pFipadé by mél byt upraven rozsah
snimani nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano pomocné parkovaci zafizeni. Pfi pouziti taznych zafizeni s odnimatelnou pfip. vykyvnou
ty¢i s kouli nebude dochazet k chybné funkci pomocného parkovaciho zafizeni, pokud bude ty¢ s kouli demontovana z provozni
polohy.

Tazné zafizeni je bezpe€nostni soucast, kterou smi montovat pouze odborné podniky. Pfi chybné montazi hrozi vazné nebezpedi
nehody! Némecky text tohoto navodu je zavazny. Zmény vyhrazeny.

De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.

Enhver sendring eller ombygning pa anhaengertraekket er forbudt. Dette medferer, at typegodkendelsen udligber.

Fjern isoleringsmassen hhv. undergulvsbeskyttelsen pa personbilen. - hvis monteret - i omradet for anhaengertraekkets
anlaegsflade.

Anhaengertraekket anvendes til traekning af anhaengere og brug af ladvogne. lkke-bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse er forbudt.
Ved koretgjer med parkeringshjalp kan der opsta fejlfunktioner efter montering af anhaengertraekket, da der kan ligge dele
(kuglestang, koblingskugle) i felernes deekningsomrade. | dette tilfzelde skal deekningsomradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjzelpen
deaktiveres. Ved anvendelse af anhaengertraek med aftagelige eller svingbare kuglestaenger ber der ikke opsta fejlfunktioner i
parkeringshjeelpen, nar kuglestangen stilles ud af driftsposition.

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og méa kun monteres af autoriserede firmaer. Ved forkert montering er der fare for alvorlige
uheld! Den tyske tekst i denne vejledning er bindende. Ret til @endringer forbeholdes.

Deben respetarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganches.

Esta prohibido modificar o remodelar el dispositivo de remolque. La consecuencia seria la invalidaciéon del permiso de circulacion.
Quitar la masa aislante o la proteccion de los bajos del vehiculo - si existen - en el area donde se haya de acoplar del
enganche.

El dispositivo de remolque esta previsto para el arrastre de remolques y para la operacién de portadores de carga. Esta prohibido
su uso para fines de otra indole.

En vehiculos con ayuda al estacionamiento puede surgir fallos de funcionamiento tras el montaje del dispositivo de
remolque, ya que las piezas (barra de bola, acople de bola) pueden estar en la zona de alcance de los sensores. En este caso se
debe regular el area de registro o desactivar el auxiliar de estacionamiento. Si se emplean dispositivos de remolque a bola
extraible u orientable, es improbable que ocurra un error en el auxiliar de estacionamiento cuando se ha quitado la barra de bola.
La bola de enganche es un elemento de seguridad y sélo se debe permitir su montaje a personal cualificado. jEn caso de
montaje erréneo existe peligro de accidentes graves! Es vinculante el texto aleman de estas instrucciones.

Nos reservamos el derecho a efectuar modificaciones.

Les dispositions nationales concernant la réception a titre isolé doivent étre respectées.

Toute modification ou transformation du dispositif d'attelage est interdite. Elle entrainerait I'annulation de la réception.

Le cas échéant, enlever I'insonorisant ou la protection sous caisse du véhicule dans la zone des surfaces d'appui.

Le dispositif d'attelage est destiné a tirer des remorques ou a utiliser des porte-charges. Toute utilisation a des fins autres que
celles prévues est interdite.

Lorsque les véhicules sont équipés de radars de recul, des dysfonctionnements peuvent survenir une fois le dispositif d'attelage
monté, car des pieces (attelage, rotule) peuvent se trouver dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Il est alors nécessaire
d'adapter la zone de détection en conséquence ou de désactiver le radar de recul. Avec des dispositifs d'attelage équipés de
rotules démontables ou escamotables, un dysfonctionnement du détecteur d'obstacles est improbable si vous ne mettez pas la
boule d'attelage en position de service.

Le dispositif d'attelage est un équipement de sécurité et doit &tre mis en place exclusivement par un atelier spécialisé. Un
montage incorrect représente un risque élevé d'accident ! Le texte allemand de cette notice fait foi.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.

Kaikki vetolaitteeseen tehtavat muutokset tai jalkiasennukset ovat kiellettyja. Nama johtavat kayttluvan raukeamiseen.
Mahdollinen eristysmassa tai pohjan suojaus tulee poistaa ajoneuvosta vetolaitteen kiinnityspintojen alueelta.

Vetolaite on tarkoitettu perdvaunujen vetamista ja kuormatelineiden kayttoa varten. Muut kayttétavat on kielletty.
Pysékaointitutkalla varustetuissa ajoneuvoissa voi esiintya vetolaitteen asennuksen jélkeen toimintahairioita, silla osat
(kuulatanko, vetokuula) saattavat olla tunnistinten mittausalueella. Tallaisessa tapauksessa mittausaluetta tulee muuttaa tai
pysakaintitutka kytkea pois paalta. Irrotettavilla tai kdannettavilla kuulatangoilla varustettua vetolaitetta kaytettdessa
pysakaintitutkan toimintahairiot eivat ole todennakdisia, mikali kuulatanko siirretdan pois kayttdasennosta.

Vetolaite on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa, jonka saa asentaa vain alan erikoisliike. Virheellinen asennus voi aiheuttaa vakavan
onnettomuuden! Téméan ohjeen saksankielinen teksti on sitova. Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.

Any alteration or modification of the towing hitch is prohibited and voids the operating licence.

Remove the insulating compound and underbody coating - if there is any - from the area around the contact surface of the
trailer hitch.

The trailer hitch is intended for towing trailers and for attaching devices for carrying loads. Any other use is prohibited.

In the case of vehicles equipped with an acoustic parking system, malfunctions may occur after mounting the trailer hitch due
to parts (e.g. the bar or the ball) may be in the sensor range. In this case, adjust the sensing range or disable the acoustic parking
system. If using trailer hitches with removable or pivoting ball tow bars, the acoustic parking system should function normally
when the ball tow bar is not in the operating position.

A trailer hitch is a safety-critical part and may be fitted only by qualified companies. Improper assembly may result in a serious
accident hazard! The German text of this instruction is binding. Subject to change.

Mpétel va TnpoUvTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOHOI GXETIKA HE TOV EAEYXO TTPOCONKWY OTA APAgWHATA.

AmrayopeUovTal ol aAAayEG KAl OI HETATPOTTEG GTNV JIATAgN PUPMOUAKNGNG. ZuvaTrdyovTtal TNV akUpwaon Tng Gdeiag AEIToupyiag.
AQuIpECTE TO HOVWTIKO OTPWHA 1} AVTIOTOIXA TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO OTPWHA ATTO TO OXNUA - AV UTTAPXE! - OTNV TIEPIOXT ETTAPAG
NG didTagng pupoUAKnNoNG .

H didragn pupoUAKnong XPNoIUeUE! yia TN pUPOUAKNON TPEIAEP Kal yia T OTEPEWON OXAPAg Yia @opTia. ANou gidoug xprion
aTTayoPEUETAI.

Ze oxfjHaTa pe uTToBonONAON TTAPKAPICUATOG PTTOPET HETE OTTO TNV TOTTOBETNON TNG dIATAENG PUMOUAKNONG VA TTApOUCIacToUV
SuoAeiToupyieg, eTeIdr) Ta egapTApaTa (pARdOG, KOTGAdOPOG) UTTOPEI va BpioKovTal HECT OTNV TIEPIOXT AViIXVEUONG TwV
aIoBNTAPWY. ZTNV TTEPITITWAON aUTH Ba TIPETTEl va pUBPICETE TNV TIEPIOXT AVIXVEUONG I} VO ATTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TNV UTToBorenan
TTOPKAPIoPATOG. AV XPNOIUOTTOIEITE SIOTAEEIG PUUOUAKNONG PE ATTOOTTIOUMEVEG 1} AVTIOTOIXO OTPETTTEG PARDOUG, SEV AVANEVETE
KaTroia SUCAEIToUpYiag TNG uTToBorBnang TTapkapioparog, dtav agaipeite T papdo kotoaddpou amd Tn B€on AciToupyiag.

O koToaddPOg €ival £va eEAPTNUA ACPAAEIag Kal n TOTTOBETNON TOU ETTPETTETAI VA YivETAl JOVO aTTO £EISIKEUNEVO OUVEPYEID. Z€
TEPITTwon AdBoug ToTToBETNONG UTTAPXE! KivOUVog goBapwy atuxnuaTwy! To yepuavikéd KEIPEVO QUTWV TwV odnyIWV gival
OETHEUTIKO. Alatnpoupe 10 diKaiwpa aAAaywv.

Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.

E vietato modificare o montare diversamente il gancio di traino. Cid comporta I'annullamento del permesso di circolazione.
Rimuovere la massa isolante e la protezione della sottoscocca del veicolo (se presente) nella zona della superficie di
contatto con il gancio di traino.

Il gancio di traino € destinato alla trazione di rimorchi e all'esercizio di portacarichi. Un'utilizzazione per scopi diversi da quelli
previsti non & consentita.

Sui veicoli con dispositivo ausiliario di parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino possono verificarsi anomalie di
funzionamento, poiché i componenti (barra di traino, sfera di aggancio) possono interferire con i sensori. In questo caso &
necessario regolare I'area di rilevamento o disattivare il dispositivo ausiliario di parcheggio. Se si utilizzano dispositivi di traino con
gancio di traino a sfera removibile o orientabile, & improbabile che si verifichino anomalie di funzionamento dell'ausilio di
parcheggio quando il gancio di traino a sfera € smontato.

Il gancio di traino & un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato esclusivamente da personale specializzato. In caso di
montaggio errato sussiste il pericolo di incidenti gravi! E vincolante il testo tedesco di queste istruzioni.

Con riserva di modifiche.

Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. Dette vil adelegge brukeropplevelsen.

Fjern isolasjonsmasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse fra kjgretayet, fra omradet ved tilhengerfestet - hvis dette finnes.
Tilhengerfestet brukes til trekke tilhengere og som lastfeste. Det er forbudt & bruke anordninger av annen art.

Pa kjereteyer med parkeringshjelp kan man etter at tilhengerfestet er montert oppleve feilfunksjon fordi deler (kulestang,
koblingskule) kommer inn i registreringsomradet til sensorene. Hvis dette skjer ma registreringsomradet tilpasses eller sa ma
parkeringshjelpen deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfester med avtakbar hhv. svingbar kulestang, vil man ikke fa feil pa
parkeringshjelpen nar kulestangen tas ut av bruksstilling.

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetskomponent og skal monteres av fagbedrift. Det er stor fare for at det kan oppsta ulykker ved feil
montering! Den tyske teksten i denne veiledningen er bindende. Med forbehold om endringer.
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Montage-instructies:

1.)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7))

8.)

Demonteer de achterbumper, maak daartoe eerst de afdekkingen in de wielkasten los.

Klap de achterbank en de afdekking van de kofferruimte naar voren toe. Demonteer de bekledingen aan de
achter- en zijkant van de wagen. Maak de bodem van de kofferruimte vrij. Maak de geluiddemper van de
uitlaat los

Bij ,,a“ bevinden zich markeringen links en rechts op de bodem van de kofferruimte (kruis, zie tekening I).
Boor centrisch t.0.v. deze markeringen 10,5 mm in de bodem van de kofferruimte en ontbraam de geboorde
openingen. Leg de platen 3 links en rechts in de kofferruimte en fixeer ze bij ,,a*“ met de schroeven M10x25.
Stel de platen 3 af en teken de boringen ,,b*, ,,c*, ,,d“ en ,,e“ op de carrosserie af. Verwijder de platen 3.
Boor de afgetekende boringen ,,b%, ,,c* en ,,d*“ 822 mm alsook ,.e“ 10,5 mm en ontbraam de
booropeningen.

Teken de boringen ,,b*“ en ,,c“ vanaf de onderzijde op de langsdragers volgens tekening Il centrisch af. Boor
nu vanaf de onderzijde de langsdragers bij ,,b*“ en ,,c*“ 212 mm en ontbraam de booropeningen.

Zet de afstandspijp 6 bij ,,b“, de afstandspijp 7 bij ,,c* en de afstandspijp 8 bij ,,d“ vanuit de kofferruimte in de
langsdragers. Zorg er voor dat de afstandspijpen 6 en 7 in de juiste positie zitten (zie tekening II)!

Leg de platen 3 in en schuif de schroeven M10x125 bij ,,b*“, de schroeven M10x115 bij ,,c* alsook de
schroeven M10x105 bij ,,d“ door de platen 3 en de reeds ingezette afstandspijpen.

Schroef de platen 3 bij ,,a“ en ,,e“ met de schroeven M10x25, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 losjes aan
de bodem van de kofferruimte.

Breng het basisdeel 1 onder de wagen en schroef het bij ,,b*“ en ,,c“ met de keilringen 13x26x30, ringen
10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 losjes vast. Zorg er voor dat de keilringen in de juiste positie zitten (zie tekening
!

Draai de steunen 4 en 5 bij “d“ losjes met de reeds ingezette schroeven, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10
losjes vast. Schroef nu de steunen 4 en 5 bij ,,e“ met de schroeven M10x30, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren
M10 losjes aan het basisdeel 1 vast.

Stel de trekhaak af en draai alle schroeven c.q. moeren goed vast.
Aandraaimoment voor M10 bijj ,,a“, ,,b*“, ,,c“, ,d“, ,,e“ en ,f“ - 40 Nm

Snijd de zijbekledingen van de kofferruimte volgens tekening Il vrij.

Snijd aan de hand van de meegeleverde sjabloon het gearceerde gedeelte uit de onderkant van de bumper.
Leg de sjabloon daartoe op de buitenkant van de bumper en fixeer ze. De lijn ,,Y0“ stemt overeen met het
midden van de wagen.

Monteer nu alle gedemonteerde onderdelen weer aan de wagen.

Schuif de kogelstang 2 tussen de platen bij ,,g“ en draai ze vast met de schroeven M12x75, ringen
12,5x24x2,5 en moeren M12. Op deze plaats draait u ook de contactdoosbevestiging 9 mee vast.
Aandraaimoment voor M12 bij ,,g“ = 95 Nm.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
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Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.

6.)

7))

8.

Demonter den bakre stgtfangeren ved a lgsne dekslene i hjulkassene.
Vipp baksetene og hattehyllen forover. Demonter hekk- og sidekledningene. Rydd ut av bagasjerommet slik
at bagasjeromsgulvet er fritt. Lasne lydpotten.

Pa venstre og hayre side i bagasjeromsgulvet finnes det markeringer ved "a" (kryss, se figur I).

Bor og puss hull med diameter 10,5 mm i bagasjeromsgulvet midt pa markeringene. Legg platene 3 pa hgyre
og venstre side i bagasjerommet og fest dem med skruene M10x25 i "a". Juster platene 3 og overfgr hullene
"b”, ”¢”, "d” og "e” til karosseriet. Fjern platene 3.

Bor og puss de overfgrte hullene "b", "¢" og "d", diameter 22 mm, samt "e", diameter 10,5 mm.

Marker hullene "b" og "c¢" midt pa undersiden av de langsgaende bjelkene i henhold til figur Il. Deretter borer

du ut hullene i "b" og "c" med en diameter pa 12 mm og pusser dem.

For avstandsrgrene fra bagasjeromsiden og inn i de langsgaende bjelkene, avstandsraerene 6 i "b",
avstandsrgrene 7 i "c" og avstandsrgrene 8 i "d". Serg for at avstandsrgrene 6 og 7 plasseres i korrekt
posisjon (se figur II)!

Legg inn platene 3 og for skruene M10x125 i "b", skruene M10x115 i "¢" samt skruene M10x105 i "d" inn
gjennom platene 3 og de allerede monterte avstandsrgrene.

Skru platene 3 Igst fast til bagasjeromsgulvet i "a" og "e" med skruene M10x25, skivene 10,5x25x3 og
mutterne M10.

Plasser grunndelen 1 under bilen og skru lgst fast i "b" og "c" med kileskivene 13x26x30, skivene 10,5x25x3
og mutterne M10. Serg for at kileskivene plasseres i korrekt posisjon (se figur II)!

Skru festene 4 og 5 lgst fast ved "d" med de innsatte skruene, skivene 10,5x25x3 og mutterne M10. Skru
festene 4 og 5 Igst fast til grunndelen 1 i "e" med skruene M10x30, skivene 10,5x25x3 og mutterne M10.

Juster tilhengerfestet og trekk til alle skruer og muttere.
Tiltrekkingsmoment for M10 i "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" og "f" = 40 Nm

Skjeer ut sidekledningene til bagasjeromsgulvet for hand i henhold til figur Ill.

Bruk sjablonen og skjaer ut det skraverte omradet nede pa stetfangeren. Dette gjor du ved & feste sjablonen
til statfangeren. Linjen "Y0" tilsvarer midten av kjgretgyet.

Deretter monterer du alle bildeler pa bilen igjen.

Skyv kulestangen 2 mellom platene ved "g" og skru den fast med skruene M12x75, skivene 12,5x24x2,5 og
mutterne M12. Stikkontaktholderen 9 skrus fast i samme operasjon. Tiltrekkingsmoment for M12 i
"g" =95 Nm.

Endringer forbeholdes.
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Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

Elke wijziging van de aanhanger is verboden. Wijziging leidt tot verval van de gebruikstoestemming.

Isolatiemassa of de beschermende laag van het voertuig - indien aanwezig - van de contactvlakken van de trekinrichting
verwijderen.

De aanhanger is bedoeld voor het trekken van aanhangers en het gebruiken van lastdragers. Ander gebruik is verboden.

Bij voertuigen met parkeerhulp kunnen zich na montage van de aanhanger defecte functies voordoen omdat onderdelen
(kogelstangen, koppelingskogels) zich in het waarnemingsbereik van de sensors kunnen bevinden. In dit geval moet het
waarnemingsbereik worden aangepast of de parkeerhulp worden gedeactiveerd. Bij gebruik van aanhangers met verwijderbare
resp. zwenkbare kogelstangen is een defecte werking van de parkeerhulp onwaarschijnlijk als de kogelstang uit gebruikspositie
wordt gezet.

De aanhanger is veiligheidsonderdeel en mag alleen door vakkundig personeel worden gemonteerd. Bij verkeerde montage
bestaat ernstig gevaar voor ongevallen! De Duitse tekst van deze handleiding is bindend. Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

Prosze przestrzegac¢ krajowych wytycznych dotyczacych odbioru technicznego.

Wszelkie zmiany lub przebudowy haka holowniczego sg zabronione. Spowodujg one utratg wazno$ci $wiadectwa homologaciji.
Prosze usuna¢ mase izolacyjna lub zabezpieczenie podwozia pojazdu (jesli sg) w obszarze styku haka holowniczego.

Hak holowniczy montowany jest w transporterach i stuzy do ciggniecia przyczep. Niezgodne z przeznaczeniem zastosowanie jest
zabronione.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego w pojazdach z systemem wspomagania parkowania moga wystgpi¢ usterki, jesli drazek
lub kula haka holowniczego znajdujg sie w zakresie wykrywalnosci czujnikéw. W tym przypadku nalezy dostosowac zakres
wykrywalnosci lub dezaktywowa¢ system wspomagania parkowania. W przypadku zastosowania haka holowniczego ze
zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drgzkiem kulkowym mozna unikngé¢ wadliwego dziatania systemu wspomagania parkowania
poprzez wyjecie drazka lub jego wysuniecie z pozycji roboczej.

Hak holowniczy stanowi element bezpieczenstwa i moze zosta¢ zamontowany wytacznie przez firme specjalistyczng. W
przypadku nieprawidtowego montazu istnieje powazne ryzyko wypadku! Tekst niniejszej instrukcji w jezyku niemieckim jest
wigzacy. Zmiany zastrzezone.

Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.

All form av &ndring respektive ombyggnad pa dragkroken ar forbjuden. Férandringar resulterar i att typgodkénnandet upphér att
gélla.

Eventuell isolermassa resp. undergolvets skydd, i omradet for dragkroksfastets anliggningsytor, ska avlagsnas.

Dragkroken anvands for dragning av slapvagnar och fér anvandning av lastbarare. Annan typ av anvandning ar forbjuden.

Pa fordon med parkeringshjélp kan felfunktioner upptrada efter att dragkroken monterats, d& komponenter (dragkula,
kopplingskula) kan ligga inom sensorernas rackvidd. | detta fall ska rackvidden anpassas eller parkeringshjélpen inaktiveras. Vid
anvandning av dragkrokar med avtagbara resp. infallbara dragkulor, ar det osannolikt att felfunktioner intréffar nar dragkulan tas
ur driftposition.

Dragkroken ar en sakerhetskomponent och bér endast monteras av kvalificerade tekniker. Vid felaktig montering foreligger risk
for allvarliga olyckor! Den tyska texten i denna anvisning &r bindande. Andringar férbehalls.
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Istruzioni di montaggio:

1.)

2)

3.

4.)

5.)

6.)

7))

8.

Smontare il paraurti posteriore; a tale scopo staccare precedentemente le coperture nei passaruota.
Ribaltare in avanti il sedile posteriore e la copertura del bagagliaio. Smontare i rivestimenti posteriori e
laterali. Liberare il fondo del bagagliaio. Sganciare il silenziatore dell'impianto di scarico.

In corrispondenza di "a" a sinistra e a destra sul fondo del bagagliaio vi sono marcature (croci, vedi disegno
1).

Eseguire e sbavare i fori sul fondo del bagagliaio in modo centrato rispetto a queste marcature 10,5 mm.
Porre le piastre 3 nel bagagliaio a sinistra e a destra e fissare in "a" con le viti M10x25. Orientare le piastre 3
e trasferire/marcare i fori "b", "c", "d" ed "e" sulla carrozzeria. Rimuovere le piastre 3.

Eseguire e sbavare i fori trasferiti "b", "c", "d" @22 e i fori "e" 10,5 mm.

Segnare e marcare i fori "b" e "c" da sotto sui portacarichi centralmente secondo il disegno Il. A questo
punto eseguire e sbavare i fori da sotto in "b" e "c¢" 12 mm.

Porre i distanziali a tubo 6 in "b", i distanziali a tubo 7 in "c" e i distanziali a tubo 8 in "d", partendo dal
bagagliaio e giungendo nei portacarichi. Badare alla corretta posizione dei distanziali a tubo 6 e 7 (vedi
disegno II)!

Inserire le piastre 3 e infilare le viti M10x125 in "b", le viti M10x115 in "c" e le viti M10x105 in "d" attraverso
le piastre 3 e i distanziali a tubo precedentemente inseriti.

Avvitare le piastre 3 senza stringere in "a" e in "e" con le viti M10x25, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10 sul
fondo del bagagliaio.

Porre il componente di base 1 sotto il veicolo e avvitare senza stringere in "b" e "c" con le piastrine oblique
13x26x30, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10. Badare alla corretta posizione delle piastrine oblique (vedi
disegno Il)!

Avvitare i supporti 4 e 5 senza stringere in "d" con le viti, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10
precedentemente inseriti. Avvitare ora i supporti 4 e 5 senza stringere in "e" con le viti M10x30, le rondelle
10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10 al componente di base 1.

Orientare il dispositivo di traino e serrare tutte le viti e i bulloni.
Coppia di serraggio per M10 in "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" ed "f" = 40 Nm

Ritagliare i rivestimenti laterali del bagagliaio secondo il disegno Il

Con l'ausilio della sagoma allegata ritagliare sotto lo spazio tratteggiato dal paraurti, applicando la sagoma
dall'esterno del paraurti e fissandola ad esso. La linea "Y0" corrisponde al centro del veicolo.

A questo punto montare sul veicolo tutte le parti del veicolo smontate.

Infilare la barra di traino 2 tra le lamiere in "g" e avvitare con le viti M12x75, le rondelle 12,5x24x2,5 e i dadi
M12. Qui viene avvitato anche il portapresa 9. Coppia di serraggio per M12 in "g" => 95 Nm.

Con riserva di modifiche.
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08nyieg cuvapuoAdynong:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.

6.)

7)

8.

ATTOOUVAPPOAOYNOTE TOV TTIOW TTPOPUAAKTHPA, AUOTE yIO TO OKOTTO QUTO TTPWTA Ta KAAUPUATA OTA KIBWTIA
TPOXWV.

[upioTe Ta TTiow KaBiopaTa Kal To KGAUPPA TOU TTOPT-PTTAYKAE TTPOG TA EPTTPAG. ATTOOUVOPHOAOYATTE TIG
THow Kal TTAAyIEG €TTEVOUTEIG. ABEIGOTE TO TTOPT-UTTAYKAL. AQaipéaTe Tov TEAIKO OlyaaThpa.

270 Onueio ,,a“ Bpiokovral apioTePd Kal JEEIG OTO TTATWHA TTOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAS onpadéuata (oTaupoi, BAETTE
oxédio I).

TPUTTWOTE TO TTATWHA TTOU TTOPT-PTTAYKAE KEVTPIKA TTPOG Ta onuadéuara autd ye 10,5 mm kai kaBapioTe Ta
AKpa TWV TPUTTWV. TOoTToBeTAOTE TIG TTAGKEG 3 apIOTEPA Kal BEEIA OTO TTOPT-PTTAYKAS KOI OTEPEWOTE TIG OTO
onueio ,a“ pe Tig Bideg M10x25. EuBuypaupioTe TIg TTAGKES 3 Kal onuadéyTe TG TPUTTES ,,b%, ,,c%, ,,d* Kkai ,,e“
o710 apdEwua. AQaipéaTe TIG TTAAKEG 3.

TpumwoTe oTa onueia ,,b“, ,,c* kai ,,d“ TPUTTEG P 22 mm KaBWG Kal 0To onueio ,,e*“ pe 10,5 mm kai
kaBapiaTe Ta dkpa.

InUadéyTe TIG TPUTTES ,,b* Kal ,,¢* aUpewva e To ox€dio Il kevipikd aTmd KATw oTa diapnkn dokdapia.
TpumtwoTe Ta dlaunkn dokapia atré KaTw oTa onueia ,,b“ kai ,¢*“ ye @12 mm kal KaBapioTe Ta AKPA TWV
TPUTTWV.

TomoBeTraTe TOUG CWAARVEG aTTdOTACNG 6 GTO ONpEio ,,b*“, Toug cwARveg améoTaong 7 aTo anueio ,,¢* Kal
TOUG OWARVEG aTTéoTaoNnG 8 aTo onueio ,,d“ aTrd TO TTOPT-PTTAYKAL oTa diapnkn dokdpia. MpocéTe TN CWOTH
Béon Twv cwAfvwy atméoTaong 6 kai 7 (BAére ox€dio I)!

TormoBetraTe TG TTAAKEG 3 Kal oTTPWETE TIG Bideg M10x125 oTo anpeio ,,b*, Tig Bideg M10x115 oTo onueio ,,c“
KkaBwg kai TIg Bideg M10x105 oTo aneio ,,d*“ péoa amoé Tig TTAAKEG 3 Kal TOUG TOTTOBETNUEVOUG CWANVES
amréoTacng.

ZTEPEWOTE TIG TIAGKEG 3 aAapd aTa onueia ,a“ kal ,,e“ pe Tig Bideg M10x25, Tig podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kal Ta
Tagiuadia M10 ato TTATWHA TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAC.

épTe TO Bacikd TUAPA 1 KETW aTTd TO dXNMUA Kal BIdWOTE To XaAapd oTa onueia ,b“ kai ,c* pe Toug
opnvoeldeig diokoug 13x26x30, Tig podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta Tragiuddia M10. Mpooégte TN owaoTA BEon Twv
apnvoedwy diokwv (BAéTre oxédio II)!

>1EpeWOTE XaAapd Ta oTnpiypaTa 4 Kai 5 o1o onueio ,,d“ pe TIg ToTToBeTNEVEG Bideg, Toug diokoug 10,5x25x3
Kal Ta Tagiuadia M10. ZrepewaTe Ta oTnpiypata 4 kai 5 xahapd oto onyeio ,,e“ pe g Bideg M10x30, Tig
podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta TTagipuadia M10 oTo Baoiké TuAua 1.

EuBuypappioTe Tn didtagn pupgoUAKNoNG Kal 0QigTe OAEG TIg Bideg Kal Ta TTagINadia.
Portm atpéyng ouo@igrg yia M10 oTa onpeia ,a“, ,b", ,.¢“, ,d“, ,,e* kai ,f* = 40 Nm

Koéwre Tig TTAdYIEG £TTEVOUTEIG TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAS oUp@wva e 1o oxédio Il

Kowrte pe Tn BonBeia Tou TTPOoTUTTIOU TToU TTaPadideTal UE TN CUCKEUR KATW OTTO TOV TIPOQUAAKTHPA TNV
TIEPIOYXN WE TIG YPAPUOOKIEG. BAATE yia TO 0KOTIG aUTO TO TIPATUTTO AT €W OTOV TTPOQUACKTAPA Kal
oTepewaTe T0. H ypappn ,,YO“ avTIOTOIXEI OTO HECO TOU OXMHATOG.

JuvapuoAoynoTe TWpa OAa Ta EEOPTANATA TTOU OTTOCUVAPHUOAOYAOATE TTGAI OTO OXNMa.

TomoBetraTe TN paPRdOo oPaipag 2 avapeaa oTa EAGOPATA OTO ONUEIO ,,g* Kal BIBWOTE TNV XaAapd e TIG Bideg
M12x75, TIg podéAeg 12,5x24x2,5 kail Ta Tragiuadia M12. X1o Brpa autd BIdwaoTe padi kal To CUyKPaTNTA
Tpi¢ag 9. PotA oTpéwng oUoigng yia M12 oTo onueio ,,g“ = 95 Nm.

Me Tnv em@EUAAEN TEXVIKWY OAAQYWV.
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Montageanleitung:

1.)

2)

3)

4.

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

Hinteren StoRfanger demontieren, hierzu vorher die Abdeckungen in den Radh&usern lésen.
Riicksitzbank und Kofferraumabdeckung nach vorne klappen. Heck- und Seitenverkleidungen demontieren.
Kofferraumboden frei machen. Den Endschaldampfer aushéngen.

Bei ,,a“ befinden sich links und rechts auf dem Kofferraumboden Markierungen (Kreuze, siehe Skizze I).
Den Kofferraumboden zentrisch zu diesen Markierungen 10,5 mm bohren und entgraten. Die Platten 3 links
und rechts in den Kofferraum legen und bei ,,a“ mit den Schrauben M10x25 fixieren. Die Platten 3 ausrichten
und die Bohrungen ,,b“, ,,c“, ,,d“ sowie ,,e*“ auf die Karosserie Ubertragen / kérnen. Die Platten 3 entfernen.
Die Ubertragenen Bohrungen ,,b“, ,,c* und ,,d“ @22 mm sowie ,,e“ 10,5 mm bohren und entgraten.

Die Bohrungen ,,b“ und ,,c*“ von unten auf die Léngstrager nach Skizze Il mittig anzeichnen / kérnen. Nun die
Langstrager von unten bei ,,b“ und ,,c*“ 12 mm bohren und entgraten.

Die Distanzrohre 6 bei ,,b“, die Distanzrohre 7 bei ,,c* und die Distanzrohre 8 bei ,,d*“ vom Kofferraum her in
die Langstrager stellen. Auf die richtige Position der Distanzrohre 6 und 7 achten (siehe Skizze II)!

Die Platten 3 einlegen und die Schrauben M10x125 bei ,,b“, die Schrauben M10x115 bei ,,c“ sowie die
Schrauben M10x105 bei ,,d“ durch die Platten 3 und die bereits eingesetzten Distanzrohre schieben.

Die Platten 3 bei ,,a“ und ,,e“ mit den Schrauben M10x25, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 sowie Muttern M10 am
Kofferraumboden lose anschrauben.

Das Grundteil 1 unter das Fahrzeug bringen und bei ,,b*“ und ,,c* mit den Keilscheiben 13x26x30, Scheiben
10,5x25x3 sowie Muttern M10 lose anschrauben. Auf die richtige Position der Keilscheiben achten (siehe
Skizze II)!

Die Halter 4 und 5 bei ,,d*“ mit den bereits eingesetzten Schrauben, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und Muttern M10
lose anschrauben. Nun die Halter 4 und 5 bei ,,e“ mit den Schrauben M10x30, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und
Muttern M10 am Grundteil 1 lose anschrauben.

Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben bzw. Muttern anziehen.
Anziehdrehmoment fir M10 bei ,,a“, ,,b“, ,,c*, ,,d“, ,e“ und ,,f* > 40 Nm

Die Kofferraum-Seitenverkleidungen nach Skizze Ill freischneiden.

Anhand der beiliegenden Schablone unten aus dem StoRfanger den schraffierten Bereich ausschneiden.
Hierzu die Schablone von aufien auf den StoRfanger legen und fixieren. Die Linie ,,Y0* entspricht der
Fahrzeugmitte.

Nun alle demontierten Fahrzeugteile an das Fahrzeug montieren.

Die Kugelstange 2 zwischen die Bleche bei ,,g*“ schieben und mit den Schrauben M12x75, Scheiben
12,5x24x2,5 und Muttern M12 anschrauben. Hier wird auch der Steckdosenhalter 9 mit angeschraubt.
Anziehdrehmoment fir M12 bei ,,g“ =» 95 Nm.

Anderungen vorbehalten.
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Montazni navod:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7))

8.

Demontujte zadni naraznik, za timto u€elem pfedem uvolnéte kryty v podbézich kol.
Zadni sedadlo a kryt zavazadlového prostoru sklopte dopfedu. Demontujte zadové a boéni obloZeni. Vyklidte
podlahu zavazadlového prostoru. Vyvéste koncovy tlumi¢ vyfuku.

U ,,a“ se vlevo a vpravo na podlaze zavazadlového prostoru nachazeji znacky (kFizky, viz nakres I).

Podlahu zavazadlového prostoru vyvrtejte centricky k t¢émto znackam pomoci 10,5 mm a odstrarite otrep.
Desky 3 vlevo a vpravo poloZte do zavazadlového prostoru a upevnéte u ,,a“ pomoci Sroubl M10x25. Desky
3 vystiedte a otvory ,,b“, ,,c, ,,d“ a rovnéz ,,e“ pfeneste na karoserii / vytvorte zde dllky. Desky 3 odstrarite.
Pfenesené otvory ,,b“, ,,c*“ a ,,d“ 822 mm a rovnéz ,.e“ 10,5 mm vyvrtejte a odstrarite otfep.

Otvory ,,b“ a ,,c*“ oznacte / vytvorte zde dulky soustfedné zespodu na podélné nosniky dle nakresu Il.
Podélné nosniky nyni zespodu u ,,b* a ,,c*“ navrtejte pomoci @12 mm a odstrarite otfep.

Distanéni trubky 6 u ,,b“, distan¢ni trubky 7 u ,,c* a distan¢ni trubky 8 u ,,d*“ umistéte do podélnych nosniku
ze strany zavazadlového prostoru. Dbejte na spravnou polohu distanénich trubek 6 a 7 (viz nakres II)!
Vlozte desky 3 a Srouby M10x125 u ,,b“, Srouby M10x115 u ,,c*“ a rovnéz Srouby M10x105 u ,,d“ zastréte
skrz desky 3 a jiz nasazené distan¢ni trubky.

Desky 3 u ,,a“ a ,,e“ volné nasroubujte pomoci Sroubll M10x25, podlozZek 10,5x25x3 a rovnéz matic M10 na
podlahu zavazadlového prostoru.

Zakladni dil 1 umistéte pod vozidlo a u ,,b*“ a ,,c* volné nasroubujte pomoci klinovych podloZzek 13x26x30,
podlozek 10,5x25x3 a rovnéz matic M10. Dbejte na spravnou polohu klinovych podlozek (viz nakres II)!
Drzaky 4 a 5 u ,,d“ volné nasroubujte pomoci jiz nasazenych Sroubd, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a matic M10. Nyni
volné nasroubujte drzaky 4 a 5 u ,,e“ pomoci Sroubd M10x30, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a matic M10 na zakladni
dil 1.

Zavésné zarizeni vystiedte a dotahnéte vSechny Srouby popf. matice.
Utahovaci moment pro M10 u ,,a%, ,,b“, ,,c“, ,,d“, ,e“ a ,f“ > 40 Nm

Bocni oblozeni zavazadlového prostoru volné vyfiznéte dle nakresu lIl.

Na zakladé pfilozené $ablony vyfiznéte vySrafovanou oblast dole z narazniku. Za timto u¢elem pfilozte
Sablonu na naraznik z vné&jsi strany a upevnéte ji. Linie ,,)YO*“ odpovida stfedu vozidla.

Nyni na vozidlo namontujte vSechny dily, které byly z vozidla demontovany.

Ty se zavsnou kouli 2 posute mezi plechy u ,,g*“ a nasroubujte pomoci Sroub M12x75, podlozek 12,5x24x2,5
a matic M12. Zde se také souasn nasroubuje drzak zasuvky 9. Utahovaci moment pro M12 u ,,g*“ = 95 Nm.

Zmeény vyhrazeny.
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Installation instructions:

1.)

2)

3)

4.

5.)

6.)

7)

8.)

Disassemble the rear bumper; remember to loosen the covers in the wheel arches in advance.
Fold down the rear seat and the boot cover towards the front. Disassemble the rear and side panelling.
Ensure that the floor of the boot is clear and accessible. Unfasten the silencer.

There are markings on the left and right of the floor of the boot at point “a” (crosses, see diagram 1).

Use these markings to drill and deburr bore holes 10.5 mm in the floor of the boot. Place the plates 3 on the
left and right-hand side of the boot and attach them at point “a” using the M10x25 bolts. Align the plates 3
and transfer / mark the bore holes “b”, “c”, “d” and “e” onto the body of the vehicle. Remove the plates 3.
Drill and deburr the transferred bore holes “b”, “c” and “d” 22 mm and “e” 10.5 mm.

Draw / mark the bore holes “b” and “c” onto the middle of the chassis beam from below according to
diagram Il. Now drill and deburr bore holes 12 mm into the chassis beam from below at points “b” and “c”.

Insert the spacer tubes 6 at point “b”, the spacer tubes 7 at point “c” and the spacer tubes 8 at point “d”into
the chassis beam from the boot. Ensure correct positioning of the spacer tubes 6 and 7 (see diagram II)!
Insert the plates 3 and the M10x125 bolts at point “b”, the M10x115 bolts at point “c” and the M10x105 bolts
at point “d” through the plates 3 and the already inserted spacer tubes.

Loosely attach the plates 3 at points “a” and “e” to the floor of the boot using the M10x25 bolts, 10.5x25x3
washers and M10 bolts.

Place the base part 1 underneath the vehicle and loosely attach it at points “b” and “c” using the 13x26x30
wedge washers, 10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts. Ensure correct positioning of the wedge washers (see
diagram II)!

Loosely attach the holders 4 and 5 at point “d” using the already inserted bolts, 10.5x25x3 washers and M10
nuts. Now loosely attach the holders 4 and 5 to the base part 1 at point “e” using the M10x30 bolts,
10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts.

Align the towing device and tighten all the nuts and bolts.
Tightening torque for M10 at points “a”, “b”, “c”, “d”, “e” and “f” = 40 Nm

Cut out the boot side panelling according to diagram IIl.

Saw the hatched area out of the underside of the bumper as indicated on the supplied template. Place and fix
the template on the outside of the bumper for this task. The line “Y0” corresponds to the middle of the
vehicle.

Now reassemble all the disassembled vehicle parts.

Push the ball bar 2 between the plates at point “g” and attach it using the M12x75 bolts, 12.5x24x2.5
washers and M12 nuts. The socket holder 9 is also attached here. Tightening torque for M12 at point
“g” - 95 Nm.

Subject to alteration.
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Asennusohjeet:

1)

2)

3)

4.

5.)

6.)

7)

8.

Takimmainen puskuri puretaan, taté varten irrotetaan ensiksi pyérékotelojen suojukset.
Takaistuin ja matkatavarasailionsuojus ylaosa kaannetaan eteenpain. Pera- ja sivuverhoukset poistetaan.
Matkatavarasailion pohja tyhjennetdan. Paatevaimennin irrotetaan.

Matkatavarasailion pohjassa, kohdassa ,,a“ on vasemmalla ja oikealla merkinnat (ruksit, katso Piirros 1).
Matkatavarasailion pohjaan porataan 10,5 mm:n reikd naiden merkintdjen keskelle ja purseet poistetaan
rei'istd. Levyt 3 asetetaan matkatavarasailioén vasemmalle ja oikealle ja kiinnitetdan kohdassa ,,a“ ruuveilla
M10x25. Levyt 3 suoristetaan ja jélijennetaan / merkitaan reiat ,,b*, ,,c*, ,,d*“ ja ,,e* koriin. Levyt 3 poistetaan.
Jaljennetyt reiat ,,b“, ,,c*“ ,,d“ porataan 822 mm:lla seka ,,e“ 10,5 mm:lla ja purseet poistetaan.

Reiat ,,b“ ja ,,c*“ piirretddn / merkitdan alhaalta kasin pitkittaiskannattimen keskelle piirroksen Il mukaan
Pitkittéiskannattimeen porataan nyt reiat 12 mm alhaalta késin kohtaan ,,b*“ ja ,,c“ ja purseet poistetaan.

Matkatavarasailiosta kasin asetetaan pitkittdiskannattimeen valysputket 6 kohdassa ,,b*“, valysputket 7
kohdassa ,,c“ ja valysputket 8 kohdassa ,,d“. Valysputkien 6 ja 7 oikea asento on huomioitava (katso
piirrosta Il)!

Levyt 3 asetetaan paikoilleen ja ruuvit M10x125 kohdassa ,,b“, ruuvit M10x115 kohdassa ,,c¢* seka ruuvit
M10x105 kohdassa ,,d“ tyénnetadan levyjen 3 ja jo paikoilleen asennettujen valysputkien 1api.

Levyt 3 ruuvataan kohdassa ,,a“ ja ,,e* |6ysasti matkatavarasailion pohjaan M10x25 ruuveilla ja 10,5x25x3
prikoilla ja M10 muttereilla.

Perusosa 1 viedaan ajoneuvon alle ja ruuvataan I6ysasti kohdassa ,,b“ ja ,,c* kiilalevyilla 13x26x30, prikoilla
10,5x25x3 seka muttereilla M10. Kiilalevyjen oikea asento on huomioitava (katso piirrosta Il)!

Tuet 4 ja 5 ruuvataan I0ysasti kiinni kohtaan “d“ jo valmiiksi asetetuilla ruuveilla, 10,5x25x3 prikoilla ja M10
muttereilla. Nyt perusosaan 1 ruuvataan I8ysasti tuet 4 ja 5 kohtaan “e“ ruuveilla M10x30, prikoilla 10,5x25x3
ja M10 muttereilla.

Vetolaite kohdistetaan ja kaikki ruuvit seka mutterit kiristetaan.
Kiristysvaantdmomentti M10:lle kohdissa ,,a“, ,,b“, ,,c¢*, ,,d*, ,,e“ ja ,,f* = 40 Nm

Matkatavarasailion sivuverhoukset leikataan piirroksen Il mukaan.

Mukana olevan sapluunan avulla leikataan puskurin alaosasta vinoviivoitettu alue. Sapluuna asetetaan tata
varten ulkoapain puskurille ja kiinnitetaan paikoilleen. Linja ,,Y0“ vastaa ajoneuvon keskikohtaa.

Taman jalkeen asennetaan kaikki puretut osat ajoneuvoon.

Kuulatanko 2 tyénnetéan ,,g“:n kohdalta levyjen valiin ja ruuvataan ruuveilla M12x75, prikoilla 12,5x24x2,5
seka muttereilla M12. Tahan ruuvataan myos pistorasian pidike 9. Kiristysvaantdémomentti M12:lle kohdassa
»g“=>95 Nm.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.
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Montagevejledning:

1.)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7)

8.)

Afmontér den bageste kofanger, Iasn hertil forst afdeekningerne i hjulkasserne.
Klap bagseedet og bagagerumsafdaekningen frem. Afmontér bekleedningerne i bagenden og i siderne. Ryd
bagagerumsgulvet. Haegt lydpotten af.

Ved "a" befinder der sig markeringer til venstre og hajre pa bagagerumsgulvet (kryds, se skitse I).

Bor huller med ¢ 10,5 mm i bagagerumsgulvet midt ud for markeringerne og fiern graterne. Laeg pladerne 3til
venstre og hgjre i bagagerummet og fastger dem ved "a" med skruerne M10x25. Ret pladerne 3 til og
overfgr/karn boringerne "b", "c", "d" og "e" pa karosseriet. Fjern pladerne 3.

Bor de overfarte boringer "b", "¢" og "d" med @ 22 mm samt "e" @ 10,5 mm og fjern graterne.

Tegn/kern boringerne "b" og "c" nedefra pa laengdevangerne efter skitse Il i midten. Bor nu leengdevangerne
nedefra ved "b" og "c" med @ 12 mm og fjern graterne.

Stik afstandsrgret 6 ved "b", afstandsrgret 7 ved "c¢" og afstandsreret 8 ved "d" i leengdevangerne fra
bagagerummet af. Veer opmaerksom pa, at afstandsrgrene 6 og 7 positioneres korrekt (se skitse II)!

llaeg pladerne 3 og skub skruerne M10x125 ved "b", skruerne M10x115 ved "c" samt skruerne M10x105 ved
"d" gennem pladerne 3 og de allerede indsatte afstandsrar.

Skru pladerne 3 Igst fast til bagagerumsgulvet ved "a" og "e" med skruerne M10x25, skiverne 10,5x25x3 samt
mgtrikkerne M10.

Anbring grunddelen 1 under kgretgjet og skru den Igst fast ved "b" og "c¢" med underlagsskiverne 13x26x30,
skiverne 10,5x25x3 samt metrikkerne M10. Veer opmaerksom pd, at underlagsskiverne positioneres korrekt
(se skitse II)!

Skru holderne 4 og 5 lgst fast ved "d" med de allerede indsatte skruer, skiver 10,5x30x3 og metrikker M10.
Skru nu holderne 4 og 5 lgst fast til grunddelen 1 ved "e" med skruerne M10x30, skiverne 10,5x25x3 og
mgtrikkerne M10.

Ret anhaengertreekket ind og stram alle skruer og metrikker.
Tilspaendingsmoment for M10 ved "a”, "b”, "¢”, "d”, "e” og "f’ = 40 Nm

Skeer bagagerummets sidebeklaedninger fri efter skitse Ill.

Skeer det skraverede omrade ud nederst pa kofangeren ved hjeelp af vedlagte skabelon. Dette gares
nemmest ved at laegge skabelonen pa kofangeren udefra og fastgere den. Linjen "Y0" svarer til midten af
koretgjet.

Montér nu alle afmonterede dele fra keretgjet pa keretgjet igen.

Skub kuglestangen 2 ind mellem pladerne ved "g" og skru den fast med skruerne M12x75, skiverne
12,5x24x2,5 og metrikkerne M12. Her skrues ogsa stikdaseholderen 9 fast. Tilspaendingsmoment for M12
ved “g” = 95 Nm.

Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.
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Indicaciones de montaje:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5.

6.)

7))

8.)

Desmonte el parachoques trasero; para ello desmonte primero las cubiertas en las cajas de las ruedas.
Abata hacia adelante la hilera de asientos traseros y la cubierta del maletero. Desmonte el carenado trasero
y lateral. Despeje el fondo del maletero. Desenganche el silenciador final.

En "a" hay marcas a la izquierda y a la derecha, sobre el fondo del maletero (cruces, véase el dibujo I).
Abra taladros de 10,5 mm y desbarbe en el fondo del maletero de manera centrada con respecto a las
marcas. Coloque las planchas 3 en el maletero, a la izquierda y a la derecha, y en "a" fije con los tornillos
M10x25. Alinee las planchas 3 y copie/marque los taladros "b", "c", "d" y "e" en la carroceria. Retire las
planchas 3.

Abra y desbarbe los taladros copiados "b", "c" y "d" de 822 mm y también "e" de 10,5 mm.

Copie/marque centrados los taladros "b" y "c" desde abajo en los largueros, segun se indica en el dibujo II.
Desde abajo, en los largueros abra y desbarbe taladros de 812 mm en "b" y "c".

Coloque en los largueros, trabajando desde el maletero, los tubos distanciadores 6 en "b", los tubos
distanciadores 7 en "c" y los tubos distanciadores 8 en "d". Cuide que sea correcta la posicién de los tubos
distanciadores 6 y 7 (véase el dibujo II).

Encaje las planchas 3 y los deslice los tornillos M10x125 en "b", los tornillos M10x115 en "c" y también los
tornillos M10x105 en "d" por las planchas 3 y los tubos distanciadores que acaba de encajar.

Atornille sin apretar las planchas 3 en "a" y "e" con los tornillos M10x25, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las
tuercas M10 en el fondo del maletero.

Coloque debajo del vehiculo la pieza base 1 y atornille sin apretar en "b" y "c¢" con las arandelas con cuiia
13x26x30, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10. Cuide que sea correcta la posicion de las arandelas
con cufia (véase el dibujo II).

Atornille sin apretar los soportes 4 y 5 en "d"con los tornillos, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10 que
acaba de encajar. A continuacion, atornille sin apretar, en la pieza base 1, los soportes 4 y 5 en "e" con los
tornillos M10x30, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10.

Alinee el dispositivo de enganche y apriete todos los tornillos y tuercas.
Par de apriete para M10 en "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" y "f" = 40 Nm

Destalone el carenado lateral segun se indica en el dibujo Ill.

Tal como se muestra en la plantilla para taladrar suministrada, recorte la zona sombreada abajo, en el
parachoques. Para ello coloque vy fije la plantilla para taladrar, desde afuera sobre el parachoques. La linea
"YO0" hace referencia al centro del vehiculo.

Monte ahora todas las piezas del vehiculo que habia desmontado.

Coloque la barra de bolas 2 en "g", entre las chapas, y atornille con los tornillos M12x75, las arandelas
12,5x24x2,5 y las tuercas M12. Atornille también aqui la base de tomacorriente 9. Par de apriete para M12
en"g" - 95 Nm.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.
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Instructions de montage :

1.)

2)

3.

4)

5.)

6.)

7)

8.)

Démonter le pare-chocs arriere ; pour cela, enlever tout d’abord les recouvrements situés dans les passages
de roue. Rabattre la banquette arriére et la tablette du coffre vers I'avant. Démonter les garnitures arriére et
latérales. Libérer le plancher arriére. Désolidariser le silencieux terminal

Au niveau de ,,a“, des repéres sont situés a gauche et a droite, sur le plancher du coffre (croix, voir le
croquis l). Percer et ébavurer le plancher du coffre centriquement 10,5 mm par rapport a ces repéres.
Poser les plaques 3 a gauche et a droite dans le coffre et les fixer au niveau de ,,a“ avec les vis M10x25.
Positionner les plaques 3 et reporter / marquer au pointeau les pergages ,,b*, ,,c*, ,,d“ et ,,e“ surla
carrosserie. Enlever les plagues 3. Aléser et ébavurer les pergages reportés ,,b“, ,,c et ,,d*“ 22 mm ainsi
que ,,e“ 10,5 mm.

Par le bas, marquer / repérer au pointeau les pergages ,b“ et ,,c* au centre, sur les longerons selon le
croquis Il. Maintenant, percer et ébavurer les longerons par le bas au niveau de ,,b“ et de ,,c“ 12 mm.

Placer I'entretoise 6 au niveau de ,,b“, I'entretoise 7 au niveau de ,,c* et I'entretoise 8 au niveau de ,,d*
depuis le coffre dans les longerons. Veiller au positionnement correct des entretoises 6 et 7 (voir le croquis
Il) ! Placer les plaques 3 et faire glisser les vis M10x125 au niveau de ,,b“, les vis M10x115 au niveau de ,,c“
ainsi que les vis M10x105 au niveau de ,,d“ a travers les plaques 3 et les entretoises déja installées. Visser
légérement les plaques 3 au niveau de ,,a“ et de ,,e“ avec les vis M10x25, rondelles 10,5x25x3 et écrous
M10 sur le plancher du coffre.

Placer I'élément de base 1 sous le véhicule et le visser [égerement au niveau de ,,b* et de ,,c* avec les
rondelles coniques 13x26x30, les rondelles 10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10. Veiller au positionnement correct
des rondelles coniques (voir le croquis Il)! Visser Iégerement les supports 4 et 5 au niveau de ,,d“ au moyen
des vis, rondelles 10,5x25x3 et écrous déja utilisés. Ensuite, visser Iégerement les supports 4 et 5 au niveau
de ,,e“ avec les vis M10x30, les rondelles 10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10 sur I'élément de base 1.

Positionner I'attelage et serrer toutes les vis ou tous les écrous. Couple de serrage pour M10 au niveau de
»at, b, et ,,d% e et de ,,f“ > 40 Nm

Dégager par coupe les garnitures latérales du coffre selon le croquis lll. A I'aide du gabarit fourni, découper
en bas, dans le pare-chocs, la zone hachurée. Pour cela, poser depuis I'extérieur le gabarit sur le pare-chocs
et le fixer. La ligne ,,YO0* correspond au milieu du véhicule. Maintenant, installer sur le véhicule toutes les
piéces du véhicule qui avaient été démontées.

Pousser la boule d’attelage 2 entre les t6les au niveau de ,,g“ et visser avec les vis M12x75, les rondelles
12,5x24x2,5 et les écrous M12. Au cours de cette opération, le support de la prise 9 est également vissé.
Couple de serrage pour M12 au niveau de ,,g“ = 95 Nm.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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